
No.

Rate/  

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n

1994 273905 145 52.9 206 75.2

1995 278867 227 81.4 92 33.0

1996 283666 393 138.5 101 35.6

1997 288467 301 104.3 78 27.0

1998 293261 241 82.2 63 21.5

1999 298050 379 127.2 55 18.5

2000 303600 292 96.2 87 28.7

2001 307800 453 147.2 71 23.1

2002 312100 431 138.1 88 28.2

2003 316900 452 142.6 93 29.3

2004 320800 574 178.9 111 34.6

2005 325200 478 147.0 99 30.4

2006 329500 510 154.8 104 31.6

2007 334000 1030 308.4 146 43.7

2008 338300 1223 361.5 228 67.4

2009 342400 1430 417.6 220 64.3

2010 351461 1225 348.5 290 82.5

2011 357750 1138 318.1 260 72.7

2012 362590 812 223.9 159 43.9

2013 367430 918 249.8 148 40.3

Data for 2012-2013 are preliminary.

 

Source:  Department of Public Health - Surveillance Unit & STI Clinic  

Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit                                          Updated 5/2014

Table 1: Number of Sexually Transmitted Infections Reported 

With Rates Per 100,000 Population, All Bahamas, 1994-2013

Year Pop'n

Chlamydia 

Gonoccal 

Infection



 

No.

Rate/  

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/  

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n

1994 273905 32 11.7 22 8.0 32 11.7 38 13.9 55 20.1 … … … …

1995 278867 29 10.4 23 8.2 39 14.0 35 12.6 51 18.3 13 4.7 7 2.5

1996 283666 18 6.3 20 7.1 42 14.8 28 9.9 35 12.3 13 4.6 20 7.1

1997 288467 11 3.8 22 7.6 35 12.1 28 9.7 28 9.7 23 8.0 15 5.2

1998 293261 9 3.1 8 2.7 42 14.3 46 15.7 34 11.6 17 5.8 14 4.8

1999 298050 15 5.0 10 3.4 45 15.1 39 13.1 22 7.4 19 6.4 29 9.7

2000 303600 5 1.6 11 3.6 43 14.2 31 10.2 47 15.5 23 7.6 28 9.2

2001 307800 5 1.6 2 0.6 27 8.8 22 7.1 51 16.6 22 7.1 19 6.2

2002 312100 4 1.3 2 0.6 28 9.0 21 6.7 43 13.8 10 3.2 12 3.8

2003 316900 2 0.6 5 1.6 17 5.4 21 6.6 58 18.3 29 9.2 11 3.5

2004 320800 4 1.2 3 0.9 13 4.1 16 5.0 48 15.0 18 5.6 5 1.6

2005 325200 2 0.6 1 0.3 14 4.3 12 3.7 35 10.8 5 1.5 7 2.2

2006 329500 1 0.3 5 1.5 26 7.9 17 5.2 37 11.2 5 1.5 9 2.7

2007 334000 1 0.3 0 0.0 24 7.2 12 3.6 38 11.4 2 0.6 1 0.3

2008 338300 1 0.3 1 0.3 15 4.4 23 6.8 35 10.3 3 0.9 6 1.8

2009 342400 0 0.0 0 0.0 24 7.0 22 6.4 26 7.6 12 3.5 13 3.8

2010 346900 0 0.0 2 0.6 21 6.1 20 5.8 44 12.7 3 0.9 13 3.7

2011 357750 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 3.9 22 6.1 29 8.1 6 1.7 23 6.4

2012 362590 0 0.0 1 0.3 11 3.0 23 6.3 8 2.2 2 0.6 11 3.0

2013 367430 1 0.3 0 0.0 10 2.7 27 7.3 14 3.8 3 0.8 4 1.1

… Data not  available.

*The majority of STIs seen in the public health system are referred to the Comprehensive Clinic in New Providence.

Data for 2012-2013 are preliminary.

Source:  Department of Public Health - Surveillance Unit & STI Clinic  

Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit                                          Updated 7/2014

Table 2: Sexually Transmitted Infections Seen at the Comprehensive Clinic*                                  

With Rates Per 100,000 Population, All Bahamas, 1994-2013

Genital Warts UTI Trichomonas

Non-specific 

UrethritisChancroid

Year Pop'n

LGV Genital Herpes



Table 3: Other Sexually Transmitted Infections Seen at the Comprehensive Clinic*

No.

Rate/  

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/  

100,000 

Pop'n No.

Rate/ 

100,000 

Pop'n

2002 312100 32 10.3 13 4.2 5 1.6 16 5.1

2003 316900 18 5.7 22 6.9 6 1.9 14 4.4

2004 320800 19 5.9 21 6.5 6 1.9 2 0.6

2005 325200 14 4.3 24 7.4 2 0.6 4 1.2

2006 329500 26 7.9 20 6.1 1 0.3 0 0.0

2007 334000 12 3.6 17 5.1 3 0.9 6 1.8

2008 338300 18 5.3 11 3.3 3 0.9 12 3.5

2009 342400 15 4.4 12 3.5 3 0.9 16 4.7

2010 346900 10 2.9 27 7.8 1 0.3 1 0.3

2011 357750 6 1.7 40 11.2 1 0.3 8 2.2

2012 362590 9 2.5 24 6.6 1 0.3 0 0.0

2013 367430 5 1.4 14 3.8 1 0.3 1* 0.3

Data for 2012-2013 are preliminary.

*Candida balanitis case reported for 2013.

*The majority of STIs seen in the public health system are referred to the Comprehensive Clinic in New Providence.

Source:  Department of Public Health - Surveillance Unit & STI Clinic  

Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit -                                                Updated 7/2014

PID

                   With Rates Per 100,000 Population, By Year, 2002-2013

Balanitis

Year Pop'n

Candidiasis

Bacterial 

Vaginosis



1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Chlamydia 52.9 81.4 138.5 104.3 82.2 127.2 96.2 147.2 138.1 142.6 178.9 147.0 154.8 308.4 361.5 417.6 348.5 318.1 223.9 249.8 

Gonococcal Infection 75.2 33.0 35.6 27.0 21.5 18.5 28.7 23.1 28.2 29.3 34.6 30.4 31.6 43.7 67.4 64.3 82.5 72.7 43.9 40.3 
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STI Rates Per 100,000 Population       
All Bahamas, 1994-2013 

Chlamydia 

Gonoccal 
Infection 

*In 2002, the case definition for Hepatitis B was accepted as "symptomatic cases with positive HB surface antigen." 

Data are preliminary for 2012-2013 
        Source:  Department of Public Health & Comprehensive Clinic 
        Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit - 5/2014 



1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

LGV 11.7 10.4 6.3 3.8 3.1 5.0 1.6 1.6 1.3 0.6 1.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 

Chanchroid 8.0 8.2 7.1 7.6 2.7 3.4 3.6 0.6 0.6 1.6 0.9 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.3 0.0 

Genital Herpes 11.7 14.0 14.8 12.1 14.3 15.1 14.2 8.8 9.0 5.4 4.1 4.3 7.9 7.2 4.4 7.0 6.1 3.9 3.0 2.7 

Genital Warts 13.9 12.6 9.9 9.7 15.7 13.1 10.2 7.1 6.7 6.6 5.0 3.7 5.2 3.6 6.8 6.4 5.8 6.1 6.3 7.3 
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Selected STI Rates Per 100,000 Population   
Comprehensive Clinic*, 1994-2013 

 

 * The majority of STIs seen in the public health system are referred to the Comprehensive Clinic in New Providence. 

Source:  Department of Public Health & Comprehensive Clinic                          
 Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit - 5/2014 

Genital 
Herpes 

Chanchroid 

Genital 
Warts 

LGV 



1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Non-Specific Urethritis 20.1 18.3 12.3 9.7 11.6 7.4 15.5 16.6 13.8 18.3 15.0 10.8 11.2 11.4 10.3 7.6 12.7 8.1 2.2 3.8 

UTI 0 4.7 4.6 8.0 5.8 6.4 7.6 7.1 3.2 9.2 5.6 1.5 1.5 0.6 0.9 3.5 0.9 1.7 0.6 0.8 

Trichomonas 0 2.5 7.1 5.2 4.8 9.7 9.2 6.2 3.8 3.5 1.6 2.2 2.7 0.3 1.8 3.8 3.7 6.4 3.0 1.1 
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Selected STI Rates Per 100,000 Population   
Comprehensive Clinic*, 1994-2013 

*Data are not available for these years.           
*The majority of STIs seen in the public health system are referred to the Comprehensive Clinic in New Providence.  
Source:  Department of Public Health & Comprehensive Clinic                           
 Prepared by:  Health Information & Research Unit - 2/2013 
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